semisolid paste substance consisting of 02 Gold paste and chemical mix

capsules inside the rectum of the passenger, weighing 340.00 Grams, have

Tariff Value of Rs.17,87,870/- (Rupees Seventeen L-akhs Eighty-Seven

Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy only) and market Value of

Rs.20,79,100/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand and one

Hundred only). The said gold recovered from the passenger was attempted

to be smuggled inside India with intent to evade payment of Customs duty

and was a clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962. Thus,

having a reasonable belief that the said gold Bar (1 piece) having weight

[...]

prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in the
prescribed form.

CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS
7. It therefore appears that:

(a) Shri Anwar Husain Shaikh improperly imported the Gold Bar one

(01), weighing 340.00 Grams of purity 999.0 (24KT) havtng

Tariff Value of Rs.17,87,870/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Eighty

Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy only) and market

Value of Rs.20,79,100/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventy Nine

Thousand and one Hundred only) derived from the 423.530

grams of 02 Gold capsules concealed inside the rectum of the

passenger (as discussed herein above) without declaring it to
the Customs by denying that he has nothing to declare to

customs w ith a deliberate intention to evade the payment of

[...]

commission on his part has rendered himself liable to penalty

under Section 112 of Customs Act, 1962.

(e) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of proving

that the One Gold Bar, weighing 340.00 grams having purity

999.0 (24KT), Tariff Value of Rs.17,87,870/- (Rupees Seventeen

Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy only)

and market Value of Rs.20,79,1O0/ - (Rupees Twenty Lakhs

Seventy-Nine Thousand and one Hundred only) recovered/

derived from 423.530 grams (02) gold capsules concealed inside

the rectum by the passenger without declaring it to the Customs,

[...]

i) The One Gold Bar, weighing 340.00 grams having purity 999.0

(24KT) recovered/ derived from 02 gold capsules weighing 423.53O

grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.17,87,870/- (Rupees Seventeen

Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy only) and

market Value of Rs.20,79,100/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventy-Nine

Thousand and one Hundred only) placed under seizure under

panchnama dated 09.08.2023 and seizure memo order dated

09.08.2023 should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(f),

111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) Penalty should not be imposed under Section 112(a) and 112(b) of